

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

2018 TERM

DOCKET NO. 2018-0591

TOWN OF DUNBARTON

V.

**MICHAEL GUINEY, DAVID NAULT, JOSHUA N. NAULT &
LEIGH D. NAULT**

**RULE 7 APPEAL FROM THE
MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE
DAVID NAULT, JOSHUA N. NAULT & LEIGH D. NAULT

Michael J. Tierney (NH Bar # 17173)
Wadleigh, Starr & Peters, P.L.L.C.
95 Market Street
Manchester, NH 03101
(603) 669-4140
mtierney@wadleighlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	4
Text of Relevant Statutes.....	5
I. Statement of Facts and of the Case	8
II. Summary of the Argument	9
III. Standard of Review	9
IV. Nault Benefits From a 50 Foot Right of Way Over Guiney’s Property	10
a. Guiney is Judicially Estopped from Denying the Validity of the 50 Foot Right of Way	10
b. The 50 Foot Right of Way is Enforceable by the Doctrine of Estoppel by Recitals.....	12
V. A Public Highway by Prescription Was Established Over the 50 Foot Right of Way	13
a. There Is No Enhanced Level of Adverse Use Required.....	14
b. The 1821 Layout of Kelsea Road is Irrelevant to the Court’s Conclusion But if Considered Supports a Public Road to the Nault House	15
c. Although Not Required, Evidence Prior to 1944 Was Properly Considered by the Court	16
d. Ancient Maps Support Public Way by Prescription	18
e. Public Use Was Found by the Court.....	18
f. The Credibility of Testimony from Witnesses was for the Trial Court to Determine	19
g. Prescriptive Rights Were Established Prior to Deeding of Private Easement.....	20

h. The Superior Court Properly Held the Width of the Road is 50 Feet.....	21
VI. The Superior Court Properly Rejected Guiney’s Request to Move the Boundary Line	24
CONCLUSION	27
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blagbrough Family Realty Trust v. A&T Forest Products, Inc.</i> , 155 N.H. 29 (2007).....	19
<i>Coffin v. Town of Plymouth</i> , 49 N.H. 173 (1870)	22,23
<i>Cook v. Sullivan</i> , 149 N.H. 774 (2003)	8,9,13,14,18,20,25,27
<i>Elmer v. Rodgers</i> , 106 N.H. 512 (1965).....	6,18,21
<i>Gallo v. Traina</i> , 166 N.H. 737 (2014).....	9
<i>Gill v. Gerrato</i> , 156 N.H. 595 (2007).....	9,24,27
<i>Hoban v. Bucklin</i> , 88 N.H. 73 (1936).....	22
<i>Jean v. Arseneault</i> , 85 N.H. 72 (1931).....	16
<i>Kellison v. Mcisaac</i> , 131 N.H. 675 (1989)	12
<i>Mahoney v. Town of Canterbury</i> , 150 N.H. 148 (2003)	9,14,17,18,19
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	11
<i>O’Hearne v. McClammer</i> , 163 N.H. 430 (2012).....	26
<i>State v. Blackmer</i> , 149 N.H. 47 (2003)	11
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 143 N.H. 669 (1999).....	11
<i>Town of Londonderry v. Mesiti Dev., Inc.</i> , 168 N.H. 377 (2015)	11
<i>Warren v. Short</i> , 139 N.H. 240 (1994).....	15
<i>Williams v. Babcock</i> , 116 N.H. 819 (1976).....	17,18,19

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 229:1	13,15,16,21
